Chi-Square was used to test the 

stated hypothesis of the research. Data 

collected through interview and observation 

were manually analysed and responses 

grouped into themes based on the research 

objective. 

RESULTS OF THE STUDY 

In total, one hundred and seventy-eight 

(178) questionnaires were distributed. From 

the total questionnaire distributed, 166 were 

returned which approximates 93.3%. Result 

from the field shows that only 2.4% of 

respondents are between the age of 48 and 

57 and no farmer is less than 18 years or